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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1314612
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-74)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D13R209730DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R20 optic, 3000K CCT AND, 97CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MB TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 927.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 63.5 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 3.39 / 0.51 / 1.13

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  14.6
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1314612
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209730DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R20 optic, 3000K CCT AND, 97CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MB TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1314612
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209730DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 110 106 102 99 108 104 101 97 100 97 94 96 94 92 92 91 89 87
2 101 93 87 82 98 91 86 81 88 83 79 85 81 77 82 78 75 73
3 92 81 74 67 89 80 73 67 77 71 66 74 69 65 72 67 63 61
4 83 71 62 56 81 70 62 55 67 60 55 65 59 54 63 58 53 51
5 75 62 53 46 73 61 53 46 59 51 46 57 50 45 55 49 45 42
6 68 55 45 39 66 54 45 38 52 44 38 50 43 38 48 42 37 35
7 62 48 39 32 60 47 38 32 46 38 32 44 37 32 43 36 31 29
8 57 42 33 27 55 42 33 27 40 33 27 39 32 27 38 31 27 25
9 52 38 29 23 51 37 29 23 36 28 23 35 28 23 34 27 23 21

10 48 34 25 20 47 33 25 20 32 25 19 31 24 19 30 24 19 17

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 11108 11108 11108 11108 11108
5° 12949 12050 10390 9042 8730

10° 12801 10965 8219 7013 6855
15° 11179 8380 6062 5599 5902
20° 16605 7019 4472 4783 5260
25° 71507 7278 3477 4314 5131
30° 270437 8830 2943 4156 5031
35° 819808 10617 2754 4205 5319
40° 1359423 10567 2361 4496 5688
45° 1580093 7209 2119 4676 6162
50° 1226588 3965 2090 4903 6993
55° 709907 2612 2102 5495 7597
60° 120039 586 1791 5718 8404
65° 9251 0 2119 6398 9577
70° 1309 0 2618 6999 10977
75° 1131 599 2928 8118 12776
80° 893 893 4364 8629 14679
85° 1778 1778 6916 8695 15413

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 0°

Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 1580093 cd/sqm

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE 4 of 9 



Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1314612
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209730DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 5.5 0.6 0° 64 64 64 64 64
10°-20° 11.6 1.3 5° 75 70 60 52 50 7
20°-30° 37.0 4.0 15° 63 47 34 31 33 20
30°-40° 236.4 25.5 25° 376 38 18 23 27 247
40°-50° 432.7 46.7 35° 3899 50 13 20 25 2468
50°-60° 177.8 19.2 45° 6488 30 9 19 25 4658
60°-70° 15.0 1.6 55° 2364 9 7 18 25 2067
70°-80° 7.5 0.8 65° 23 0 5 16 24 74
80°-90° 3.5 0.4 75° 2 1 4 12 19 2
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 1 1 4 4 8 1
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 54.2 5.8
0°-40° 290.5 31.3
0°-60° 901.0 97.2
0°-90° 927.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 927.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1314612
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209730DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

0° 64.5 64.5 64.5 64.5 64.5 64.5 64.5 64.5 64.5 64.5 64.5
2.5° 70.6 70.6 70.6 69.7 69.7 70.6 69.7 69.7 69.7 69.7 68.8

5° 74.9 74.9 74.9 74.9 74.9 74.9 74.9 74.0 74.0 73.2 69.7
7.5° 76.7 76.7 76.7 76.7 75.8 75.8 75.8 75.8 74.9 74.0 68.0
10° 73.2 73.2 73.2 72.3 72.3 72.3 71.4 71.4 70.6 69.7 62.7

12.5° 66.2 66.2 66.2 66.2 65.3 65.3 64.5 64.5 63.6 62.7 54.9
15° 62.7 62.7 62.7 61.9 61.9 61.0 60.1 59.2 58.4 56.6 47.0

17.5° 68.0 68.0 67.1 67.1 65.3 63.6 62.7 60.1 58.4 55.8 41.8
20° 90.6 91.5 88.0 85.4 83.6 78.4 75.8 71.4 68.0 63.6 38.3

22.5° 182.9 179.5 173.4 163.8 152.5 142.9 125.4 111.5 101.9 88.9 37.5
25° 376.3 372.9 356.3 342.4 307.5 280.5 243.1 212.6 181.2 150.7 38.3

27.5° 715.2 691.7 687.3 623.8 575.0 505.3 433.0 372.0 316.2 254.4 40.9
30° 1359.9 1332.9 1237.9 1142.1 1010.5 861.6 719.6 587.2 476.5 376.3 44.4
31° 1725.8 1751.9 1640.4 1447.9 1253.6 1062.8 868.5 700.4 557.5 433.0 46.2
32° 2268.5 2154.4 2036.8 1839.0 1556.8 1312.8 1068.9 826.7 638.6 493.9 47.9
33° 2781.6 2714.5 2535.1 2288.5 1949.7 1607.3 1291.1 975.7 737.9 568.0 48.8
34° 3328.7 3254.7 3109.2 2755.5 2383.5 1934.9 1513.2 1147.3 856.4 640.3 49.7
35° 3899.3 3868.0 3587.4 3280.8 2823.4 2282.4 1780.7 1335.5 972.2 706.5 50.5
36° 4473.4 4372.4 4152.8 3705.1 3227.7 2603.9 2061.2 1510.6 1089.8 784.9 50.5
37° 4905.5 4882.9 4591.9 4155.4 3594.4 2947.1 2303.4 1704.9 1208.3 852.0 50.5
38° 5382.0 5292.3 4997.0 4552.7 3939.4 3261.6 2556.9 1873.9 1320.7 913.0 49.7
39° 5783.6 5650.4 5352.4 4913.4 4240.8 3500.3 2758.1 2037.6 1420.0 963.5 48.8
40° 6046.7 5954.4 5643.4 5149.4 4514.4 3726.0 2962.0 2172.7 1494.0 1001.8 47.0
41° 6336.8 6183.5 5876.0 5379.4 4713.0 3924.6 3090.0 2261.5 1551.5 1027.1 45.3
42° 6510.2 6384.7 6019.7 5533.6 4855.0 4037.8 3194.6 2329.5 1586.4 1040.2 41.8
43° 6672.2 6501.5 6146.1 5623.4 4949.1 4118.0 3242.5 2360.9 1594.2 1040.2 37.5
44° 6650.5 6488.4 6119.9 5635.5 4970.0 4141.5 3262.5 2361.7 1582.0 1027.1 33.1
45° 6487.5 6326.4 5994.5 5529.3 4895.1 4095.3 3222.4 2326.9 1548.1 1004.5 29.6
46° 6188.7 6028.4 5774.1 5351.6 4755.7 3990.8 3129.2 2251.1 1491.4 967.9 26.1
47° 5863.8 5707.9 5447.4 5064.9 4517.8 3804.4 2994.2 2144.8 1412.2 914.7 23.5
48° 5392.5 5294.9 5033.6 4706.9 4187.7 3512.5 2757.2 1971.4 1305.9 845.9 20.0
49° 4976.1 4873.3 4644.2 4293.1 3757.3 3172.8 2474.1 1760.6 1167.4 769.2 17.4
50° 4578.0 4488.2 4276.5 3880.2 3368.8 2762.5 2091.7 1494.9 993.1 674.3 14.8
51° 4188.5 4121.5 3905.4 3541.3 3022.1 2447.1 1812.0 1244.9 820.6 559.3 13.9
52° 3797.4 3789.6 3555.2 3186.7 2684.9 2132.6 1540.2 1050.6 696.1 469.6 13.1
53° 3376.6 3326.1 3121.4 2790.3 2308.6 1805.0 1305.9 886.0 599.4 399.9 11.3
54° 2897.5 2840.9 2621.3 2322.5 1886.1 1478.4 1052.4 716.1 499.2 338.0 10.5
55° 2364.3 2267.6 2108.2 1801.6 1473.1 1128.2 812.8 567.1 399.0 281.4 8.7
56° 1793.7 1697.0 1607.3 1381.7 1081.1 841.5 605.5 434.7 311.9 222.1 7.8
57° 1247.5 1242.3 1095.1 921.7 723.1 573.2 414.7 306.6 220.4 172.5 6.1
58° 809.3 782.3 688.2 588.0 473.0 358.0 266.6 208.2 149.8 117.6 5.2
59° 567.1 513.1 462.6 392.0 297.9 225.6 171.6 133.3 103.7 81.9 3.5
60° 348.5 337.1 303.2 238.7 193.4 159.4 128.1 98.4 75.8 58.4 1.7

62.5° 99.3 101.1 91.5 81.0 69.7 60.1 54.0 46.2 38.3 30.5 0.0
65° 22.7 21.8 23.5 21.8 20.0 20.0 17.4 15.7 13.9 13.1 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1314612
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209730DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

67.5° 7.0 7.0 6.1 6.1 6.1 5.2 5.2 4.4 4.4 3.5 0.0
70° 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 1.7 1.7 1.7 0.9 0.9 0.0

72.5° 2.6 2.6 2.6 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 0.9 0.9 0.9
75° 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9

77.5° 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 0.9 1.7 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9
80° 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9

82.5° 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9
85° 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.0 0.9

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1314612
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209730DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 64.5 64.5 64.5 64.5 64.5 64.5
2.5° 67.1 63.6 61.0 58.4 57.5 57.5

5° 65.3 60.1 54.9 52.3 50.5 50.5
7.5° 60.1 54.0 48.8 46.2 45.3 45.3
10° 54.0 47.0 41.8 40.1 40.1 39.2

12.5° 47.0 40.1 36.6 35.7 35.7 35.7
15° 39.2 34.0 31.4 31.4 32.2 33.1

17.5° 33.1 27.9 27.0 28.7 30.5 30.5
20° 27.9 24.4 24.4 26.1 27.9 28.7

22.5° 23.5 20.9 21.8 24.4 27.0 27.9
25° 20.9 18.3 20.0 22.7 25.3 27.0

27.5° 17.4 16.6 18.3 21.8 25.3 26.1
30° 14.8 14.8 17.4 20.9 24.4 25.3
31° 13.9 13.9 17.4 20.9 24.4 25.3
32° 13.1 13.9 16.6 20.9 24.4 25.3
33° 12.2 13.1 16.6 20.0 24.4 25.3
34° 11.3 13.1 16.6 20.0 24.4 25.3
35° 10.5 13.1 16.6 20.0 24.4 25.3
36° 9.6 12.2 15.7 20.0 24.4 25.3
37° 8.7 12.2 15.7 20.0 24.4 25.3
38° 7.8 11.3 15.7 20.0 24.4 25.3
39° 7.8 11.3 14.8 20.0 23.5 25.3
40° 7.0 10.5 14.8 20.0 23.5 25.3
41° 6.1 10.5 14.8 19.2 23.5 25.3
42° 5.2 9.6 13.9 19.2 23.5 25.3
43° 4.4 9.6 13.9 19.2 23.5 25.3
44° 4.4 8.7 13.9 19.2 23.5 25.3
45° 3.5 8.7 13.9 19.2 23.5 25.3
46° 2.6 8.7 13.9 19.2 23.5 25.3
47° 2.6 7.8 13.1 19.2 23.5 25.3
48° 1.7 7.8 13.1 19.2 23.5 25.3
49° 1.7 7.8 13.1 19.2 23.5 26.1
50° 1.7 7.8 13.1 18.3 23.5 26.1
51° 0.9 7.8 13.1 18.3 23.5 26.1
52° 0.9 7.8 12.2 18.3 24.4 26.1
53° 0.9 7.0 12.2 18.3 24.4 26.1
54° 0.9 7.0 12.2 18.3 24.4 25.3
55° 0.9 7.0 12.2 18.3 23.5 25.3
56° 0.9 6.1 12.2 18.3 23.5 25.3
57° 0.9 6.1 11.3 17.4 23.5 24.4
58° 0.9 6.1 11.3 17.4 23.5 24.4
59° 0.9 6.1 11.3 17.4 22.7 24.4
60° 1.7 5.2 10.5 16.6 22.7 24.4

62.5° 1.7 5.2 10.5 16.6 21.8 23.5
65° 1.7 5.2 9.6 15.7 21.8 23.5
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1314612
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209730DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

67.5° 1.7 4.4 8.7 14.8 20.9 22.7
70° 1.7 5.2 8.7 13.9 20.0 21.8

72.5° 2.6 4.4 7.8 13.1 19.2 20.9
75° 2.6 4.4 7.8 12.2 18.3 19.2

77.5° 3.5 4.4 7.0 10.5 16.6 17.4
80° 3.5 4.4 6.1 8.7 13.9 14.8

82.5° 3.5 4.4 4.4 7.0 10.5 11.3
85° 2.6 3.5 3.5 4.4 7.0 7.8

87.5° 2.6 3.5 2.6 1.7 3.5 3.5
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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